
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2026 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT-SCALE HALL STORES, 

LANCASTER, LA1 1HD - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (Pages 2 - 233) 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
Councillors Martin Bottoms (Chair), Maria Deery and Martin Gawith 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 3rd February 2026.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PREMISE LICENCE GRANT–SCALE HALL STORES, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1HD 

 
DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 

12 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

Report of Licensing Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
Following receipt of relevant representations, members are asked to determine an 
application for a Premises Licence (Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003) submitted by 
Scale Hall Stores, 74 Cleveleys Avenue Lancaster, LA1 1HD.  
 

The report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
In light of representations made, the Sub-Committee is requested to determine the 
premises licence application, members must have regard to the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and associated guidance when 
considering the options available to them.   
 
Those options are:  
 

• Grant the application as applied for  

• Exclude any licensable activities 

• Modify any conditions within the application 

• Include additional conditions 

• Reject the whole application 
 
Members are reminded that they should state full and detailed reasons for their 
decision.     
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premises Licences submitted under the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act). Niranjan Sivanathan has submitted an application made under 

Page 2Agenda Item 1



Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Scale Hall Stores, 74 Cleveleys Avenue, Lancaster, LA1 1HD.   
 
The application is for a licence to facilitate the following: 
 
Sale & Supply of Alcohol (off the premises) Monday –Sunday 07:00 until 23:00 
                                            
The applicant has exercised due diligence in promotion of the licensing objectives 
with a thorough operating schedule set out as part of the premise licence application. 
Measures include, CCTV, staff training with refresher training every 6 months, 
adherence to the Challenge 25 proof of age scheme and an incident log record.  
 
Details can be found in the application form and supporting documents, which can be 
seen at Appendix 1 of this report.  

 
1.2 There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28 

days in which time representations can be submitted. Any representation submitted 
must relate to the likely impact of the grant of the licence on one or more of the four 
licensing objectives which are: 

 
o The prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o The prevention of public nuisance 
o The protection of children from harm  

 
The application was sent to relevant Responsible Authority’s, advertised in the local 
press (Lancaster Guardian 9th January 2026) and uploaded to the Council’s 
website where it was available via a link for viewing. 

 
1.3 During the 28-day statutory consultation period there were no representations 

received from any of the Responsible Authorities who are considered experts in one 
or more of the Licensing Objectives. 

 
1.4 The Council received 14 relevant representations from “Other Persons” as defined by 

The Act. The representations received relate to the public safety, crime and disorder, 
prevention of noise nuisance and the protection of children from harm licensing 
objectives.  
 
Details of the fourteen representations are attached at Appendix 2 to this report, 
they are summarised as follows. 
 
Objection 1, which was submitted by Jodie Watt (other persons) relates to public 
nuisance, crime and disorder, public safety, and protection of children. Ms Watt 
states that alcohol sales until 11 pm would increase noise, litter, and antisocial 
behaviour in a quiet residential area, negatively affecting residents’ wellbeing and 
safety, particularly given the proximity to homes and children. 
 
Objection 2, which was submitted by Mark Edmondson (other persons). Mr 
Edmondson’s concerns relate to public safety, crime and disorder, prevention of 
noise nuisance and protection of children from harm licensing objectives. Mark 
Edmondson states there will be an increased noise, traffic, litter, antisocial behaviour, 
and public safety in a residential area.  
 
Objection 3, which was submitted by Christine Robinson (other persons). Ms 
Robinson concerns relate to public safety, crime and disorder, prevention of noise 
nuisance and protection of children from harm. Christine Robinson states that the 

Page 3



premises is in a quiet residential area and that the licence would increase traffic, 
noise, antisocial behaviour, and potential crime, posing risks to children and 
disrupting residents’ wellbeing. 
 
Objection 4, which was submitted by William Hopps (other persons). Mr Hopps 
concerns relate to public safety, prevention of noise nuisance and protection of 
children from harm. William Hopps states that the sale of alcohol at the shop will 
increase antisocial behaviour as well as noise nuisance.  
 
Objection 5, which was submitted by Pam Hannah (other persons). Ms Hannah’s 
concerns relate to public safety, prevention of noise nuisance and protection of 
children from harm licensing objectives. Ms Hannah is concerned about increased 
traffic, noise, and waste creating an unsafe and unhealthy environment for young 
families and older residents.  
 
Objection 6, which was submitted by Lisa Richardson (other persons). relates to the 
protection of children from harm, crime and disorder and public safety licensing 
objectives, Lisa Richardson states that alcohol sales from 7am to 11pm would disrupt 
a quiet, family-orientated street through increased noise, traffic, deliveries, and 
antisocial behaviour, making residents feel unsafe.  
 
Objection 7, which was submitted by Moira Buchan (other persons). This relates to 
the prevention of noise nuisance licensing objectives. Moria Buchan states that 
another off-licence would lead to unacceptable increases in noise and traffic late at 
night in a residential area.  
 
Objection 8, which was submitted by Lucy Hobbs (other persons). This relates to the 
crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives. Lucy Hobbs feels that a 
similar off-licence has previously led to antisocial behaviour and vandalism, which 
they fear would be repeated and harm the family-oriented community. 
 
Objection 9, which was submitted by Jacob Simpson (other persons). This relates to 
public safety, prevention of noise nuisance and protection of children from harm 
licensing objectives, Mr Simpson states that the sale of alcohol would lead to 
increased late-night noise, littering, antisocial behaviour, and traffic safety issues. 
 
Objection 10, which was submitted by Jessica Slater (other persons). This relates to 
public safety, prevention of noise nuisance and protection of children from harm 
licensing objectives, Jessica Slater raises concerns that granting the licence will 
increase noise, antisocial behaviour, in a busy residential street. 
 
Objection 11, which was submitted by Andrew & Katrina Blayden-Byrne (other 
persons) Relates to public nuisance, crime and disorder and protection of children 
licence objectives, Andrew & Katrina Blayden-Byrne states licensing this premises 
will lead to increased noise concerns, increased risk of incidents to residents and 
children. 
 
Objection 12, which was submitted by Dorothea Williamson (other persons) Relates 
to public nuisance, crime and disorder and protection of children licensing objectives. 
Dorothea Williams concerns include increased noise, traffic, antisocial behaviour, 
safety risks—particularly for elderly residents—and the likelihood of outdoor drinking.  
 
Objection 13, which was submitted by Fiona Hopps (other persons) This relates to 
public nuisance, crime and disorder and protection of children licence objectives. 
Fiona Hopps states that granting this licence will lead to increased traffic, noise, and 
gatherings of youths will cause crime and disorder.  

Page 4



 
Objection 14, which was submitted by Christine Adams (other persons) This relates 
to the public nuisance and public safety licensing objectives. Christine raises 
concerns that extended hours would, cause noise, and road safety in an area that 
already experienced problems. 

 
1.5 Under Section 18(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the 

application, as representations have been received from Other Persons as defined in 
the Licensing Act. The relevant section prescribes:  

 
 Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-  

 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 

person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 

subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 
1.6 As a result of the hearing, steps members may take are-  
 

(a) to grant the licence subject to – 
 

(i) the conditions mentioned in subsection 2 (a) modified to such extent as 
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and 

 
(ii) any condition which must under section 19,20 or 21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 
(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 
(d) to reject the application 

 
 

2.0 Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027 
 
2.1 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was approval by Full Council in April 

2024. The purpose of the policy is to provide clarity to applicants, other persons and 
Responsible Authorities on how the Licensing Authority will discharge its functions 
under the Licensing Act and to guide applicants, members and Officers.  

 
2.2 This is attached at Appendix 3 to the report. The following sections are relevant to 

this application: 
 

3.6 Representations 
 

3.6.1 Under the 2003 Act both Responsible Authorities and ‘other persons’ may make 
representations on licence/certificate applications and review existing premises 
licences/certificates. 
 

3.6.2 Other persons are defined as any individual, body or business that may be 
affected by the operation of a licensed premise regardless of their geographical 
location. Although the other person may be in any geographical location, any 

Page 5



representation they make must be relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 
In addition, the other person is encouraged to provide evidence supporting their 
representation or review. This may be for example by way of recording dates where 
noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour occurs. Any representation however must be 
specific to the premises in question and not to the area in general. The 
representation should also detail how the granting of the application is likely to affect 
the person making it. 
 

3.6.3 The Licensing Authority will however consider the geographical loc
[...]
 regulations to 
indicate at least five working days before the hearing whether they intend to attend 
and/or be represented at the hearing and if they wish any witness to appear at the 
hearing.  

  
4.2 Any responses and any further documentation submitted by any of the parties after 

the circulation of this agenda will be circulated to members in advance of the 
meeting. Members are reminded that documentary or other information submitted on 

Page 8



the day of the hearing may only be taken into account with the consent of the Sub-
Committee and all the parties. .      

 
4.3 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice and must 

also consider human rights implications. In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all 
parties are entitled to a fair hearing.   

 
Consideration also needs to be given to the right to respect for private and family life 
and home, contained within Article 8, although this is a qualified right, and 
interference is permitted where this is in accordance with the law, or is necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of public safety or the prevention of crime and 
disorder, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.   
 
Article 1 of the First Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful 
enjoyment of his possessions, although again this right is qualified in the public 
interest.   

 
5.0 Options available to Members 

 
5.1 Members are asked to consider, whilst having regard to the councils statement of 

licensing policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and any regulations made under that Act, 
government guidance and representations made, whether to:- 

 

• Grant the application as applied for. 

• Modify any offered conditions within the application. 

• Impose additional conditions. 

• Exclude any licensable activities 

• Reject the whole application. 
 
5.2 Members are reminded that they should state the reasons for their decision. 

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 Members are asked to consider the application for the grant of a premises licence at, 

Scale hall Stores, 74 Cleveleys Avenue, Lancaster, LA1 1HD, the submission made 
in support of the application by the applicant and the representations of the other 
persons who oppose it on the grounds of upholding all 4 of the licensing objectives. 
(the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm).  

 
6.2 No representations were received by responsible authorities during the consultation 

period.  
 
6.3 Members may wish to impose additional conditions to the operating schedule to 

further promote the four licensing objectives. The statement of licensing policy 
includes model conditions that members may wish to consider at pages 23 –  

            29 of the policy. (The Statement of Licensing Policy can be found at Appendix 3 of  
            the report). 
 
6.4 Members are reminded they should state full and detailed reasons for their decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates’ 
court within 21 days 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Matthew Richardson 
Telephone:  01524 582033 
E-mail: mrichardson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: Scale Hall 

 

Page 10



© Crown copyright 

Lancaster
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

Telephone: 01524 582033 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

S
[...]


Agent Details

* First name NIRA

* Family name SURESH

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

An agent that is a business or organisation, including a sole trader

A private individual acting as an agent

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.

Agent Business
Is your business registered in 
the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 09036487

Business name ARKA LICENSING CONSULTANTS
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - NONE Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 12



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business LICENSING AGENT

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Agent Registered Address

Building number or name TRIDENT BUSINESS CENTRE

Street 89 BICKERSTETH ROAD

District

City or town LONDON

County or administrative area

Postcode SW17 9SH

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name 74

Street CLEVELEYS STORE

District

City or town LANCASTER

County or administrative area

Postcode LA1 5HD

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of
[...]
able if the 
license were granted as applied for.  
 • There are concerns regarding public safety, particularly during late hours. The sale of 
alcohol until late evening hours is likely to increase the risk of antisocial behavior in the 
immediate vicinity of the premises. This may include theft, vandalism, and disorderly 
conduct, particularly as customers arrive and leave during later hours, which would 
negatively affect residents’ sense of safety when entering or leaving their homes in the 
evening. The congregation of people outside the premises in the evening could further 
impact safety and residents’ ability to move freely and comfortably within the area. 
There is also concern that alcohol sales late into the evening may lead to increased 
police callouts in what is otherwise a peaceful residential area.  
 • The premises are in close proximity to residential housing and areas where children 
are present. There are concerns about exposure to alcohol-related behavior, 
particularly in the evenings, as well as the risk of underage access if alcohol is sold later 
into the night. I am also planning to start a family, and the prospect of increased late-
night activity and disturbance close to my home raises concerns about the suitability of 
the environment for children and families. For these reasons, I respectfully request that 
the council refuse the application. If the license is minded to be granted, I ask that this 

Page 31



is only done with significantly reduced hours and strict conditions to mitigate noise, 
prevent loitering outside the premises, control litter, and address antisocial behavior. 
Thank you for considering this representation. 
Yours faithfully, 
Jodie Simpson 
 
Address: Lancaster, LA1 5HE 
 
OBJECTION 2  
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: M Edmondson  
Sent: 04 January 2026 17:21 
To: licensing <licensing@lancaster.gov.uk> 
Subject: Scale Hall Store, 74 Cleveleys Avenue sale of alcohol licence/ grant application  
 
Dear Sirs,
[...]
. 

1.3 The licensing objectives are: 

•  The prevention of crime and disorder; 
•  Public safety; 
•  The prevention of public nuisance; and 
•  The protection of children from harm. 

1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, 
so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. 

1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.  
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in 
licensing work. They include: 

•  protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise 
nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises; 

•  giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively manage 
and police the night-time economy and take action against those premises that are 
causing problems; 

•  recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises play in our 
local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on business, encouraging 
innovation and supporting responsible premises; 

•  providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local 
communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions about 
the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local area; and 

•  encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and giving local 
residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions that may 
affect them. 

  

Page 77

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/


2 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

The guidance 
1.6 Section 182 of the 2003 Act provides that the Secretary of State must issue and, from 

time to time, may revise guidance to licensing authorities on the discharge of their 
functions under the 2003 Act. This revised guidance takes effect as soon as it is 
published. Where a licence ap
[...]
f who is in the garden or outdoor space carries with them 
drinks that are available for sale (without the need for the staff member to return to the 
licensed premises to collect them). 

8.37 If the beer garden or other outdoor area is to be used for the consumption of off-sales 
only, there is no requirement to show it on the plan of the premises, but the prescribed 

Page 136

http://gov.uk/
http://legislation.gov.uk/


Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 61 

application form requires the applicant to provide a description of where the place is and 
its proximity to the premises. 

Entitlement to work in the UK 
8.38 Individuals applying for a premises licence for the sale of alcohol or late night 

refreshment must be entitled to work in the UK. Licensing authorities must be satisfied 
that an individual who applies for a premises licence is entitled to work in the UK. This 
includes applications made by more than one individual applicant. An application made 
by an individual without the entitlement to work in the UK must be rejected. This applies 
to applications which include the sale of alcohol and the provisions of late night 
refreshment, but does not include applications which apply to regulated entertainment 
only. For example, a person applying for a licence for a music venue who does not 
intend to sell alcohol or late night refreshment is not prohibited from applying for a 
licence on grounds of immigration status. However, they will commit a criminal offence if 
they work illegally.   

8.39 An applicant may demonstrate their right to work either by submitting documentation, or 
by an online right to work check. The documents which may be relied on in support of 
an application demonstrating an entitlement to work in the UK are the same as for 
personal licence applicants see paragraph 4.9. Alternatively, as for personal licences, 
applicants may demonstrate their right to work digitally by providing their share co
[...]
on of a licence on the 
grounds that the premises will give rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more 
of the licensing objectives, However, in each case it would be incumbent on the person 
making the representation to provide relevant evidence of cumulative impact. 

Page 197



122 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

14.43 As noted above, CIAs may apply to the impact of a concentration of any licensed 
premises, including those licensed for the sale of alcohol on or off the premises, and 
premises licensed to provide late night refreshment. When establishing its evidence 
base for publishing a CIA, licensing authorities should be considering the contribution to 
cumulative impact made by different types of premises within its area, in order to 
determine the appropriateness of including different types of licensed premises within 
the CIA. 

Limitations on special policies relating to cumulative impact  
14.44 A CIA should never be absolute. Statements of licensing policy should always allow for 

the circumstances of each application to be considered properly and for applications 
that are unlikely to add to the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives to be 
granted. After receiving relevant representations in relation to a new application for or a 
variation of a licence or certificate, the licensing authority must consider whether it 
would be justified in departing from its CIA in the light of the individual circumstances of 
the case. The impact can be expected to be different for premises with different styles 
and characteristics. For example, while a large nightclub or high capacity public house 
might add to problems of cumulative impact, a small restaurant or a theatre may not. If 
the licensing authority decides that an application should be refused, it will still need to 
show that the grant of the application would undermine the promotion of one or more of 
the licensing objectives and that appropri
[...]
nsing
https://www.protectuk.police.uk/first-aid-preparedness-organisations
https://www.protectuk.police.uk/advice-and-guidance/response/supporting-information-public-access-trauma-first-aid-kits
https://www.protectuk.police.uk/advice-and-guidance/response/supporting-information-public-access-trauma-first-aid-kits

	Agenda
	1 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT-SCALE HALL STORES, LANCASTER, LA1 1HD - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
	APPENDIX 1 - APPLICATION AND PLAN
	APPENDIX 2 - OBJECTION 1 - 14 REDACTED
	APPENDIX 3 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027
	APPENDIX 4 - Government Section 182 Guidance
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	The Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing objectives and aims
	The guidance
	Purpose
	Legal status
	Licensing policies
	Licensable activities
	Authorisations or permissions
	General principles
	Licence conditions – general principles
	Each application on its own merits
	Additional guidance
	Other relevant legislation

	2. The licensing objectives
	Crime and disorder
	Public safety
	Ensuring safe departure of those using the premises
	Maintenance and repair
	Safe capacities
	Public nuisance
	Protection of children from harm
	Offences relating to the sale and supply of alcohol to children

	Table of relevant offences under the 2003 Act

	3. Licensable activities
	Summary
	Wholesale of alcohol
	Mobile, remote, internet and other delivery sales
	Regulated entertainment
	Late night refreshment
	Late night refreshment exemptions based on designated locations, premises types and times
	Unauthorised activities

	4. Personal licences
	Requirements for a personal licence
	Who can apply?
	Criminal record
	Issuing of personal licences by Welsh licensing authorities
	Licensing qualifications
	Relevant licensing authority
	Changes in name or address
	Specification of new designated premises supervisors
	Police objections to new designated premises supervisors
	Police objections to existing designated premises supervisors
	C

Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  12TH FEBRUARY 2026 
 
 

5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT-SCALE HALL STORES, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1HD - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  
 
AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING THE CHAIR WAS ADVISED THAT THE 
MEETING WAS INQUORATE. THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AND RECONVENED 
AT 10.45AM. 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillors Martin Bottoms (Chair), Maria Deery, and 
Martin Gawith. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Daniel Spencer, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Sarah Moorghen. 
 
The Sub-Committee was requested to consider an application for a Premises Licence 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Niranjan Sivanathan, Scale Hall 
Stores, 74 Cleveleys Avenue, Lancaster, LA1 5HD, following the receipt of relevant 
representations. The application is for a licence for the sale of alcohol (off the premises 
only) between Monday – Sunday 07:00 until 23:00. 
 
During the 28-day statutory consultation period, no representations were received from 
any of the Responsible Authorities, who are considered experts in one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives. However, the Council received fourteen relevant representations 
from “Other Persons” as defined by the Act. The representations related to the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm licensing objectives. 
 
The objections raised concerns relating to increased noise, litter, traffic, antisocial 
behavior, public safety, and the proximity of the premises to residential properties and 
areas where children are present. Several objectors also referred to the availability of 
alcohol from other nearby licensed premises. 
 
The applicant Niranjan Sivanathan was in attendance and was represented at the hearing 
by Suresh Kanapathi from Ark Licensing Consultants. 
 
The objectors Jodie Simpson, Katrina Blayden-Byrne, Dorothea Williamson, and Christine 
Adams were in attendance. 
 
The Chair explained the procedure to those present and confirmed that the hearing would 
be a discussion led by the Licensing Authority, with all questions directed through the 
Chair. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Sarah Jones, introduced the report and answered questions.  
 
She confirmed that the options available to the Sub-Committee were: 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12TH FEBRUARY 2026 
 

1) Grant the application as applied for. 
2) Grant the application with modified conditions offered within the application. 
3) Grant the application with additional conditions. 
4) Reject the whole application. 
 
The Objectors were all given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee and they 
made representations in line with the written objections submitted. The objectors 
highlighted a number of concerns, relating to the opening hours, the risk of increased 
crime-related incidents and anti-social behavior, such as vandalism, and underage 
drinking and smoking. They stated there would be increased noise from people and traffic. 
People would loiter outside the premises; and there would be problems with bins and 
litter. Concerns were raised about traffic from deliveries and customers, together with 
parking problems and road traffic concerns for children. The objectors believed that 
children would be exposed to alcohol related inappropriate behavior and students could 
be enticed to purchase vapes and alcohol. The objectors stated that there are three other 
licensed premises within the local area and a further licensed premises was not needed or 
necessary. The objectors also stated that the issues arising from the premises could 
further stretch police resources. 
 
The objectors also raised concerns over the advertising of the application. The Licensing 
Manager confirmed that the application had been validly submitted and had complied with 
all legal requirements. 
 
Mr Kanapathi, on behalf of the applicant, outlined the applicant’s experience stating that 
the applicant has been operating different premises for over 10 years, he lives within close 
proximity to the premises. He described that the premises had previously been a licensed 
post office but had been vacant for some time, and that bringing it back into operation 
would be beneficial to the local area. 
 
It was submitted that the application addressed all four licensing objectives and included a 
comprehensive operating schedule with conditions in line with promoting the licensing 
objectives, included measures such as CCTV coverage, staff training, the operation of a 
Challenge 25 proof of age scheme, and the maintenance of an incident log and refusals 
register. The applicant confirmed that they would monitor and manage the issues of litter 
and bins. They stated that the car park is suitable for the size of the premises and that 
whether the store is licensed or not there will still be customers coming and going during 
opening hours. It was further stated that the applicant intends to put up signs asking 
customers to leave the vicinity and not to loiter. 
 
It was stated that the applicant would cooperate with everyone to ensure that there are no 
issues, and that should issues occur, that there are processes and laws in place to deal 
with those issues and review the licence. It was reported that this is a new application and 
the police or other responsible authorities currently have no concerns or objections.  
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to deliberate and sought advice from its legal adviser as to 
the appropriate wording of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all of the written information before it, 
together with the representations and submissions made at the hearing. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12TH FEBRUARY 2026 
 

The Sub-Committee had regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act, and all 
relevant representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that this was a new application and that no representations 
were received from any Responsible Authority. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the 
operating schedule submitted by the applicant was comprehensive and adequately 
addressed the promotion of the four licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations made by other persons but were of 
the view that these concerns were largely speculative and not supported by sufficient 
evidence to demonstrate that the granting of the application would undermine the 
licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough 
Magistrates’ Court and were mindful of the need for an evidence-based approach when 
determining new applications. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that it was appropriate and proportionate to grant the 
application as applied for, subject to the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
and the mandatory conditions imposed by the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee 
want it noted for the benefit of all parties that should there be any issues or problems 
arising from the premises than the license could be subject to a review. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have the right of appeal against this decision within 21 days of receipt of this written 
decision. 

 

(The meeting ended at 12.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


